acts, laws, rules, regulations and guidelines applicable from time to time, and subject to the approval of the regulatory authorities, approval of the 
Member of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 175,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred and Seventy-Five Crores) divided into 17,50,00,000/- (Seventeen Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten each) to 
Authorized Capital of ₹275,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Seventy-Five Crores Only) divided into 27,50,00,000 Shares (Twenty Seven Crores Fifty 
Lakhs)Equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and consequently the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 
relating to the Share Capital be and is hereby altered by deleting the same and substituting in its place, the following new ‘Clause V': 

“NEW CLAUSE V”: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 275,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Seventy-Five Crores Only Only) divided into 
27,50,00,000 Shares (Twenty-Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each with the power to the Company to 
reduce or Increase the Capital” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of the Directors / Company Secretary be and are hereby severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

(whether by way of an individual transaction or a series of transactions taken together) with Dr.Bala Kutti, Promoter of the Company, and a 
related party under Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the Listing Regulations, in the nature of Purchase of Shares of “EVERON POWER LIMITED”, upto an 
aggregate value of ₹57,80,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Crores and Eighty Lakhs only) on such material terms and conditions as detailed in 
the explanatory statement to this resolution and as deemed fit by the Board of Directors (the “Board”, which term shall include any of the 
committees thereof being authorised in this behalf) of the Company, in its absolute discretion provided that such Related Party Transactions shall

[...]

The following explanatory statements set out all the material facts relating to the special businesses mentioned in the notice dated 29-01-2026 
and shall be taken as forming part of the notice.: 

ITEM NO: 1 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹175,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Five Crore only) divided into 
17,50,00,000/- (Seventeen Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

In order to facilitate the requirements of the Company for the operations in future, the Board at its meeting held on Thursday 29thJanuary 2026 
approved the increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹175,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Five Crore only) 
divided into 17,50,00,000/- (Seventeen Crore Fifty Lakhs only) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only)  to ₹ 275,00,00,000/– (Rupees Two 
Hundred &Seventy Five Crore only) divided into 27,50,00,000 (Twenty Seven Crore fifty lakh) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten). 

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital and consequential alteration to Clause V(a) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 
require Members’ approval in terms of Sections 13, 61 and 61 of the Companies Act, 2013 and any other applicable statutory and regulatory

[...]

The Board recommends this resolution as set out in Item No. 1 of the Notice for your 
approval as an Ordinary Resolution. 

ITEM NO: 2 

Pursuant to Letter of Offer dated 13th November 2025 and Rights Issue Committee resolution dated 12thDecember 2025, the Company Issued 
and allotted 32200434 (Three crore twenty-two lakh four hundred thirty-four) fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10 each of our 
Company (the “Rights Equity Shares”) for cash at a price ₹15.35 per Equity Share (including a premium of ₹5.35 per Equity Share) aggregating to 
₹4,942 lakhs (Rupees Forty-Nine Crores Forty-Two Lakhs Only) on a rights basis to the eligible equity shareholders of our Company.